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Methodology

We distributed the questionnaires via a
newsletter to the database of our clients
(3000+ managers) and leaders who have
started a free trial version of our products:
Easy Project or Easy Redmine, but have

not become our clients yet. The reward for
participating in the survey was this exclusive
report with the results.

Respondents
This document summarizes the answers from

more than 252 managers who participated in
the survey worldwide.

Realisation December 2020

The year 2020 was especially turbulent for most
companies and managers. The reason was obvious,
the global viral pandemic, that brought new
challenges most managers have never faced before.
What were they? And how did they change the
project management? These are the questions for
which you can now find answers in this report.

We all noticed the clear and unprecedented growth
of the home office. But how did this trend influence
work productivity, project profitability, or delivery
timing? Well, quite considerably. Just as interesting
is the impact on project software, unexpected
changes of project portfolios, and human resources
management such as people’s bonuses or hiring.

Learn what most managers dealt with in 2020 and
what you can expect now in 2021.
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What is your company size?

Almost half of the respondents work in small and medium-size businesses.

47%

35%

23%
16,3%

12%

0%

Méné jak 50 zaméstnancd 50-250 zaméstnancd 1000+ zaméstnancd 250-1000 zameéstnancl
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2. In which industry does your company operate?

Almost half of the respondents work in IT sector or Industry business.

Jiné sluzby

Informacni technologie
Pramysl

Zdravotnictvi, farmacie
Energetika a utility
Logistika

Finance

Marketing, PR a reklama
Media a kultura

Retail
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3. Do project managers in your company have IPMA, PMI or PRINCE?2 certification?

Only less that 5% of the project managers have one of the above-mentioned certificate.

35%

E3 &3
29%
23%
17% 14%
0% ;
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4. What was 2020 like for your projects compared to previous years?

Every third manager perceives the past year at least a bit better than expected.

30%

EXZ3
18%
1206
6%
0%

A bit better than A bit worse than As expected Much worse than Much better than

gxpected expected expected expected
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5. What was the impact of 2020 on home office and remote work in your company?

Half of the companies witnessed a significant increase of the home-office system of work.

Home-office increase 75-100%
Home-office increase 50-74%

Home-office increase up to 10%

Home-office set for the first time “
Home-office increase 10-24% _

Home-office increase 25-49% 7.3%

Mone - no changes

Home-office decrease

0% 2% 5% T 10% 12% 156% 17% 20% 22% 24% 27%
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6. What was the impact of home office/remote work on your team productivity?

Home-office has not influenced teams' productivity.

2454

12%

0%
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7. How do you like managing your teams remotely or from home office?

Approach to home-office management is rather cold: only every fifth project manager enjoys it.

24 % o 0 0] 49% 171% 146% 171% 268 % 98 % ‘ T3 %

_ D0 i ----t .
{NPS] -100% -HO0% -&60% -40% -20% 20% 40% &0% B09%  100%
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How do people on your projects like being managed remotely
and work in the home office?

Being managed remotely has neither gained success among teams - only every fifth team member likes it more than before.

24 % 0 0 49% 49% 171% 98B% 268% 146% 122% | 73%

- 19 50p ----‘ .

{NPS] -100% -B0% -60% -40% -20% 20% 40% 60% BO% 100%
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9. Did you manage to deliver all the key projects and goals as planned in 2020?

Congrats! Project managers have been generally efficient — most of us delivered projects as planned.

Almost all of them: 80-99%
Most of them: &1-80%
All of themn: 100%

Roughly half of them: 40-&0%

Cnly some of them: up to 40%

We delivered even more than planned

0% &% 124 19% 25% 31%

1
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10. Have you unexpectedly acquired any new projects as a result of 2020 events?

Last year, the most of companies gained an unexpected projects/business.

Yes, 10-25% increase within our project

portfolio

Mo

Yes, up to 10% increase within our

project portfolio

Yes, 26-50% increase within our project

portfolio
| don't know T.3%

Yees! T5%+ increase within our project

portfolio

Yes, 50-T4% increase within our project

portfolio

0% &% 12% 18% 241 30%
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11. Have you unexpectedly lost or given up any projects as a result of 2020 events?

Most of the companies, luckily, did not have to give up the planned projects or those in progress.

Mo

Yes, up to 10% decrense within our
project portfolio
Yes, 10-25% decrease within our

project portfolio

| don't know

Yes, 26-50% decrease within our

project portfolio

Yes, 50-T5% decrease within our

project portfolio

Yes, T5%+ decrease within our project

portfolio

0% &% 12% 18% 24% 30% 37% 43%
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12. What was the impact of 2020 on your projects profitability?

There was no company to report at least 50%+ growth of project profitability the last year.

Mo impact
Decrease up fo 10%
| don't know
Decrease 10-244
Increase 10-24%
Increase up to 10%
Decrease TS5+
Increase 25-49%
Decrease 50-74%

Decrease 25-49%

Increase TH%-+

Increase 50-T44%
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13. What was the impact on the delivery time of your projects?

Most of the companies have had "delayed delivery”, due to the last year’s circumstances.

Mo impact

Delay up to 10%
Delay 10-24%
Speed-up up to 10%
Delay 50%+

Deloy 25-49%
Speed-up 10-24%

| don't know

Speed-up 25-49%

Speed-up 50%-+
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14. What was the impact on the human resources of your projects?

HR departments have been busy: only one quarter of them reports no impact on their work and processes.

Mo impact

We hired more people

We had tc let some pecple go

We had to educate our people more ...

We reduced salaries/bonuses

We reduced workloads from full-fime...

| don't know 5,4%

We increased salaries/bonuses

We replaced some people with other...

0% 5% Q%% 1454 18% 23%% 27%
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15. How did you engage freelancers and external specialists?

It seemed to be a harsh year for freelancers applying: almost 70% of teams have not included or have fired freelancers.

48%
36%
24%
131%
12%
QG
Mo change =we did We ended or paused We used more | don't know We ended all or most
{notf] use them as some cooperations freelancers than of the cooperations

usual before
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16. How did the salaries/bonuses change in 2020?

And what about salaries? More than half of the teams report no change.

Mo change
Increase up to 10%
| don't know
Decrease up to 10%
Decrease 25-49%
Decrease 10-24%
Increase 10-24%

Increase 25-49%

Decrease 50%+

Increase 50%+

0% 6% 12% 18% 24% 30% 36% 42% 48% 544
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What was the impact of 2020 on your project software?

Half of the companies stayed with their “old” PM software, but the other half had to implement changes
or completely new tools.

49%

37%

Con

12%%

0%
Mo impact We had to replace our old  We increased the number  We reduced the number

software with the new one  of software that we use of software that we use
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18. What were the biggest challenges for you as a manager this year?

A A S e

Home office - keeping discipline, focus,
balance, productivity

Morale of the employees during COVID-19
Uncertainty

Communication

Keep necessary contact with customers

Quick adaptation & change management

/. Lack of personal contact with team

8. Team's motivation

9. Regulations & restrictions

10. Maintaining control & More delegating
11. Resource planning

12. Time management
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Thank you for participating in the survey and we hope that @ ea Sy SOFTWARE

the results were as interesting to you as they were to us.

We wish you that 2021 is the beginning of a positive change
and For many a necessary restart.
@) easyProEcT (1) easyREDMINE

Your Easy Software team.

www.easyproject.com www.easyredmine.com



